

No. 10-7387

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONROE ACE SETSER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM M. JAY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN
Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument	9
I. The district court exceeded its authority by ordering that petitioner's term of imprisonment run consecutively to an anticipated future state term	9
A. Section 3584(a) applies to cases involving simultaneous or "undischarged" terms of imprisonment, not anticipated future terms	9
1. Under Section 3584(a), authority to order consecutive or concurrent service is limited to two specific situations	10
2. Section 3584(a)'s limitations cannot be read out of the statute	12
3. The sentencing factors Congress prescribed cannot readily be applied to anticipated future sentences	15
4. Construing Section 3584(a) to reach future sentences would disrupt the statutory scheme	18
B. The legislative history confirms that Section 3584(a) does not apply to anticipated future state sentences	21
C. The Sentencing Commission has read Section 3584(a) to apply only to simultaneous and "undischarged" terms of imprisonment	24
D. The district court has no inherent authority to disregard Section 3584(a)'s limitations and direct a consecutive sentence	25

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. Section 3584 appropriately leaves the treatment of future sentences to the later-sentencing court and to the sovereign custodians	27
A. The later-sentencing court is better positioned to consider whether the defendant’s terms should run consecutively	27
B. The sovereigns with custody over a defendant may make a sentence effectively concurrent or consecutive	30
1. The BOP has statutory discretion to allow a federal prisoner to serve his state sentence concurrently	31
2. Consecutive-sentencing orders that are not authorized by Section 3584(a) wrongly limit the BOP’s discretion to agree to a concurrent sentence	36
Conclusion	38
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barden v. Keohane</i> , 921 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 1991)	34, 36
<i>Board of Trs. of the Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. v. Roche Molecular Sys.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2188 (2011)	13
<i>Causey v. Civiletti</i> , 621 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Coloma v. Holder</i> , 445 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	21
<i>Jake v. Herschberger</i> , 173 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) . . .	20
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	20, 25, 26
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011)	16, 27, 28
<i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 117 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1082 (1998)	32
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922)	31
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	12, 38
<i>Reynolds v. Thomas</i> , 603 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-7502 (filed Nov. 12, 2010)	35
<i>Romandine v. United States</i> , 206 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2000)	14, 28
<i>Salley v. United States</i> , 786 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2382 (2011)	26, 31, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 330 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1003 (2003)	20
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 6 F.3d 1502 (11th Cir. 1993) . . .	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 920 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 925 (1991)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Eastman</i> , 758 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 159 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	32
<i>United States v. Mayotte</i> , 249 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2001) . .	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Quintana-Gomez</i> , 521 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 472 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 57 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 826 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	16, 31, 34, 37
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	25
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	29
Statutes, regulations, guidelines and rules:	
Act of Nov. 8, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-801, 80 Stat. 1516 ...	22
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 1976	21
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, Ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987	21
18 U.S.C. 2	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	3, 11, 20
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	7, 16, 17, 24
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)	16
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)-(C)	16
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5)	17, 24
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6)	16
18 U.S.C. 3581(a)	12

Statutes, regulations, guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)	30
18 U.S.C. 3584	7, 25
18 U.S.C. 3584(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3584(b)	7, 16, 24
18 U.S.C. 3585	17
18 U.S.C. 3585(a)	32, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. 3585(b)	12, 34
18 U.S.C. 3621(b) (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	26, 30, 31, 33, 34, 38
18 U.S.C. 3621(b)(2)	34
18 U.S.C. 3621(b)(3)	34
18 U.S.C. 3621(b)(4)	34, 35, 37
18 U.S.C. 3621(b)(5)	17, 34
18 U.S.C. 3623	33
18 U.S.C. 3661	27
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(viii)	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 994(l)(2)	15
28 U.S.C. 994(v)	15
28 U.S.C. 2241	32, 36
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-4.5-50(e) (West Supp. 2011)	30
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.30(2-a) (McKinney Supp. 2011)	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code (Vernon 2010):	
§ 481.102(6)	17
§ 481.112(d)	17
Tex. Penal Code § 12.32(a) (Vernon 2011)	17

VIII

Regulations, guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 0.96(c)	31
Sections 542.10 <i>et seq.</i>	36
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 5G1.2	24
§ 5G1.3	24, 29
§ 5G1.3(a)	24
§ 5G1.3(b)	24
§ 5G1.3(b)(1)	28
§ 5G1.3(c), p.s.	24
§ 5G1.3, comment. (n.2(C))	28
§ 5G1.3, comment. (n.2(D))	28
§ 5G1.3, comment. (n.3(A)(iv))	24
§ 5G1.3, comment. (n.3(C))	17, 37
§ 5G1.3, comment. (n.4)	28
§ 5K2.28, p.s.	28
§ 7B1.3, comment. (n.4)	37
Fed R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 35(a)	30
Rule 38(b)(2)	35
Rule 45(b)(2)	30
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	12

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
130 Cong. Rec. (1984):	
p. 1595	21
p. 26,834	21
p. 26,836	21
p. 26,838	21
<i>Final Report of the National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws</i> (1971)	22, 23
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	7, 21, 22, 23, 31
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons:	
<i>Program Statement P5100.08: Inmate Security Designation and Custody Classification</i> (Sept. 12, 2006), http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5100_008.pdf	35
<i>Program Statement 5160.05: Designation of State Institution for Service of Federal Sentence</i> (Jan. 16, 2003), http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5160_005.pdf	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	12
